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This document addresses a specific scenario where the Operator wants to provide SMS to UEs in NB-S1 mode only and the network supports only the SGs interface. In this network scenario the UEs need to perform a combined attach procedure in order to enable the exchange of SMSs.
At SA#71 the CR #0961 to 3GPP TS 23.272 (see SP-160161) has been approved. The CR introduces the following principles:

1. A UE that only supports NB-IoT may request SMS service but set the Attach Type to EPS attach instead of combined EPS/IMSI attach. 
2. Whether the MME provides SMS via SGs or by "SMS in MME" is not visible to the UE.

Combined procedures for UEs which only support NB-IoT still remain an option and, therefore, the SA2 CR enables the specific scenario described above.
Looking at the Combined procedures (e.g. Attach procedures) documented in 3GPP TS 24.301, no specific changes have been documented for the UEs supporting the NB-S1 mode only. 

For example procedures documented in subclause 5.5.1.2.2 such as:

If the UE is in NB-S1 mode, then the UE shall set the control plane CIoT EPS optimization bit to "control plane CIoT EPS optimization supported" in the UE network capability IE of the ATTACH REQUEST message.

or
If the UE supports CIoT EPS optimizations, it shall indicate in the UE network capability IE of the ATTACH REQUEST message whether it supports EMM-REGISTERED without PDN connection.

or
If the UE supports user plane CIoT EPS optimization and multiple user plane radio bearers (see 3GPP TS 36.306 [44], 3GPP TS 36.331 [22]) in NB-S1 mode, then the UE shall set the Multiple DRB support bit to "Multiple DRB supported" in the UE network capability IE of the ATTACH REQUEST message

are not documented in subclause 5.5.1.3, where the combined attach procedures are specified.

The assumptions of the source companies are that:

· subclause 5.5.1.3 for the combined attach case is applicable to “S1 mode” meaning both “WB-S1 mode” and “NB-S1 mode”.
· for the NB-S1 mode only UEs all the relevant procedures documented in subclause 5.5.1.2 for normal attach case are also applicable to combined attach procedures.
If the above assumptions mentioned are shared by the meeting, it is proposed to clarify better this point e.g. in the general subclause 5.5.1.3.1 where the sentence:
The combined attach procedure follows the attach procedure for EPS described in subclause 5.5.1.2.
can generate misinterpretations and misunderstandings. The source companies will propose the needed CRs for clarification during the next CT1 meeting.

